REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Sandiganbapan
Quezon City

FOURTH DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, SB-11-CRM-0306

Plaintiff;
For: Violation of Sec. 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019
- Versus -
Present:
: Quiroz, J., Chairperson
PAULINO SALVADOR CUETO Cruz, J.
LEACHON, BENJAMIN LAGAR Jacinto, J.

ACEDERA, ERNESTO MACARAIG
VINAS, and JUAN MORALIJA Promulgated:

VINAS, /{
Accused. LA ArriL &0/9 0%

DECISION

JACINTO, J:

This resolves the complaint for violation of Section 3(e) of Republic
Act (R.A.) No. 3019," as amended, against the following: then Calapan City,
Oriental Mindoro Mayor Paulino Salvador Cueto Leachon, City Engineer
Benjamin Lagar Acedera, and Juan Moralija Vifias, a private individual.
The complaint as against Ernesto Macaraig Vifias had earlier been dismissed
due to his death, per the Court’s 10 August 2018 Resolution.>

This case was initiated by a Complaint® for violation of Secs. 3(a),

3(e), 3(j), and 4 of R.A. No. 3019, Administrative Order No. 239,* Articles
217 and 220 of the Revised Penal Code, and Sec. 4(a), (b), and (c) of R.A.
No. 6713, filed by a certain Nilo Hernandez Baculo, Sr. with the Office of
the Ombudsman (OMB) against herein accused and other officials of
alapan City® in connection with the use of the City’s personnel (drivers)

! ANTI-GRAFT AND CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT.

2 Records, Vol. VI, p. 151.

3 Dated 5 June 2009, Records Vol. I, pp. 23-47.

* PROHIBITING THE USE OF GOVERNMENT-OWNED VEHICLES FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN OFFICIAL
BUSINESS.

5 CODE OF CONDUCT AND ETHICAL STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES.

% Including: Antonio S. Perez, Jr., City Administrator; Cora Villas, City Engineer I1I; Andy Velasco, Driver
[; Edel Tlagan, Driver I; Ramil Suarez, Light Equipment Operator; Rudy Crispuro, Light Equipment
Operator; Mayong Plata, casual employee; and Rufo Aguilion, casual employee. 7
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